

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/22/2024 1:20 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 1028938  
[Court of Appeals No. 56938-8-II]  
[Pierce County Superior Court No. 21-2-08733-9]

---

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ADVOCATES FOR A CLEANER TACOMA, SIERRA  
CLUB; WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL;  
WASHINGTON PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL  
RESPONSIBILITY; and STAND.EARTH,  
Petitioners,

v.

PUGET SOUND CLEAN AIR AGENCY;  
PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.,  
Respondents.

---

**PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.'S ANSWER TO  
PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ADVOCATES FOR A  
CLEANER TACOMA**

---

Tadas A. Kisielius,  
WSBA No. 28734  
Charlene Koski,  
WSBA No. 43178  
VAN NESS FELDMAN LLP  
1191 Second Ave., Ste 1800  
Seattle, WA 98101-2996  
tak@vnf.com  
ckoski@vnf.com

Joshua B. Frank,  
DC 461050  
Allison Watkins Mallick,  
DC 1003479  
BAKER BOTTS LLP  
700 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
joshua.frank@bakerbotts.com  
allison.mallick@bakerbotts.com

*Attorneys for Puget Sound Energy, Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
III.	ARGUMENT.....	7
A.	Review is Unwarranted Under RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	8
1.	<i>The WCAA Expressly Authorizes the Actions of PSCAA and the Control Officer</i> .....	8
2.	<i>Use of the Word “Delegate” Is Not Required</i> .....	14
3.	<i>The Court Correctly Considered Absurd Results</i> .....	15
B.	Review is Unwarranted Under RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	19
1.	<i>The Opinion Did Not Create a “Major Loophole”; It Is Consistent With 50 Years of Successful WCAA Implementation</i> .....	19
2.	<i>ACT’s Environmental Claims Have Already Been Rejected, Are Entirely Unrelated to the Ultra Vires Claim, and Are Therefore Not Properly Before This Court</i> .....	21

C. ACT’s Remaining Arguments Are Irrelevant to This Court’s Analysis Under RAP 13.4(b) .....	22
IV. CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Barry &amp; Barry, Inc. v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 81 Wn.2d 155, 500 P.2d 540 (1972) .....	14
<i>Campbell &amp; Gwinn</i> , 146 Wn.2d .....	14
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002) .....	13
<i>ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Dalman</i> , 122 Wn.2d 801, 863 P.2d 64 (1993) .....	13
<i>Jespersen v. Clark Cnty.</i> , 199 Wn. App. 568, 399 P.3d 1209 (2017) .....	17
<i>O.S.T. ex rel G.T. v. BlueShield</i> , 181 Wn.2d 691, 335 P.3d 416 (2014) .....	24
<i>P.B. Lutz v. City of Longview</i> , 83 Wn.2d 566, 520 P.2d 1374 (1974) .....	20
<i>Pierce v. Lake Stevens School Dist. No. 4</i> , 84 Wn.2d 772, 529 P.2d 810 (1974) .....	20, 26, 27
<i>In re Puget Sound Pilots Ass'n</i> , 63 Wn.2d 142, 385 P.2d 711 (1963) .....	10, 11
<i>Richards v. U.S.</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962) .....	13
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003) .....	16

**Rules**

RAP 4.4 ..... 2

RAP 13.4(b)..... *passim*

RAP 13.4(b)(1)..... 8, 15, 27, 28

RAP 13.4(b)(1) and (4) ..... 2, 7

RAP 13.4(b)(4)..... *passim*

**Statutes**

RCW 70A.15.2030 ..... 5, 9, 10

RCW 70A.15.2040 ..... 5, 9, 23

RCW 70A.15.2040(1) ..... 25

RCW 70A.15.2210 ..... 12, 24

RCW 70A.15.2210(3) ..... 5, 9, 10

RCW 70A.15.2300 ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

PSCAA Regulation I, § 3.01 ..... 12
